

## **Board of Trustees Recusal Statement**

I, Lee Thomas, am the Chairperson of the Board of Trustees of Baldwin Wallace University. Baldwin Wallace University is the licensee of noncommercial radio station WBWC (FM), 88.3 MHz, Berea, Ohio ("WBWC").

As Chairperson of the Board of Trustees, I hereby advise the Federal Communications Commission that the Board of Trustees of Baldwin Wallace University does not participate, directly or indirectly, in any consideration, discussions, deliberations or decisions by Baldwin Wallace University which relates to or implicate WBWC. We delegate responsibility to the officers of the University. Moreover, no member of the Board of Trustees of Baldwin Wallace University is an employee or officer of Baldwin Wallace University.

I understand that this statement will be filed with the Federal Communications Commission to support the exemption from attribution of the members of the Board of Trustees of Baldwin Wallace University relating to WBWC.

·\_\_\_\_

C. Le Shomar

Lee Thomas, Chair, Baldwin Wallace Board of Trustees November 1, 2023